

64646-0

64646-0

NO. 64646-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

ON APPEAL FROM
SKAGIT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. 07-2-02060-1

SKAGIT COUNTY AND SKAGIT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE; and
SKAGIT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER, d/b/a,
SKAGIT 911,

Appellants/Defendants,

v.

GAYE DIANA MUNICH, as Personal Representative of the
Estate of William R. Munich,

Respondent/Plaintiff.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT MUNICH

Paul W. Whelan, WSBA #2308
Kevin Coluccio, WSBA #16245
Ray W. Kahler, WSBA #26171
Stritmatter Kessler Whelan Coluccio
200 2nd Avenue W.
Seattle, WA 98119
Tel: 206-448-1777
Counsel for Respondent/Plaintiff Munich

2010 SEP 15 AM 11:01

COURT CLERK
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JULIE A. HENNING
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. Bill Munich’s first call for help to Skagit 911 4

 B. Bill Munich’s second call for help to Skagit 911 6

 C. Skagit 911 did not code Bill Munich’s call properly, resulting in a slow response. 7

 1. 911 call takers are responsible for coding/prioritizing calls correctly. 8

 2. Call Taker Norma Smith failed to code Bill Munich’s call correctly. 9

 a. Skagit 911’s definition of Priority One calls 9

 b. Skagit 911’s definition of Priority Two calls..... 10

 c. Decedent Bill Munich reported an assault that was “in progress,” and his call therefore should have been coded as Priority One. 11

 d. If Bill Munich’s call had been properly coded, law enforcement would have responded on an emergency basis and arrived in time to save his life. 17

IV. AUTHORITY 23

 A. Standard of review 23

 B. All three elements of the special relationship exception to the public duty doctrine are met in this case..... 24

 1. Direct contact..... 25

2. Express assurance	25
3. Bill Munich justifiably relied to his detriment on the express assurances given to him by Skagit 911.	28
C. The special relationship exception does not require that the express assurance be false.....	33
D. The trial court acted well within its broad discretion in ruling on evidentiary matters in denying Defendants' motion to strike the Declaration of Paul Linnee.	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Babcock v. Mason County Fire Dist. No. 6</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 786, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	25, 27, 28, 31, 37, 40
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 785, 954 P.2d 237 (1998)	25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 49
<i>Bratton v. Welp</i> , 145 Wn.2d 572, 576-577, 39 P.3d 959 (2002)	25
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 854, 133 P.3d 458 (2006)	25, 27, 28, 40, 41
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 94, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	24
<i>Harvey v. Snohomish County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 33, 134 P.3d 216 (2006)	28, 30, 31, 32, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Honcoop v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 182 (1988).....	27
<i>McBride v. Walla Walla County</i> , 95 Wn. App. 33, 37, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999).....	48
<i>Meaney v. Dodd</i> , 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988).....	33, 34, 37
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 794-795, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	24
<i>Moore v. Wayman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 710 (1997).....	27
<i>Noakes v. City of Seattle</i> , 77 Wn. App. 694, 700, 895 P.2d 842 (1995)	25, 28, 29, 42, 47, 49
<i>Sinks v. Russell</i> , 109 Wn. App. 299 (2001)	27
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 662-663, 935 P.2d 555 (1997).....	24
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 259, 144 P.3d 331 (2006).....	36

<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 77 Wn. App. 479, 486, 891 P.2d 743 (1995)	37
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960	46
<i>State v. Zakel</i> , 61 Wn. App. 805, 808, 812 P.2d 512 (1991)	37
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	33
<i>Tortes v. King County</i> , 119 Wn. App. 1, 13, 84 P.3d 252 (2003).....	48
<i>Vergeson v. Kitsap County</i> , 145 Wn. App. 526 (2008)	27, 37, 38
<i>Welch v. Southland Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 629, 632, 952 P.2d 162 (1998)....	24
<i>Williams v. Thurston County</i> , 100 Wn. App. 330 (2000)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5B Karl B. Tegland, Wash. Prac.: Evid. § 704.3, 260-61 (5th ed. 2007) .	46
---	----

RULES

ER 704	46
